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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - REGULAR MEETING
Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, January 8, 2019
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. A Moment of Silence for Lou Schiavone, Jr. and Bette Egan

D. Harris
4. Opening Statement

D. Bolton
5. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - December 11, 2018
D. Harris

6. Presentations
A. Student Representative Report - Global Experience Magnet School

D. Harris
B. Recognitions

J. Thompson
1. Students - Bloomfield High School Football Team - Class 'S' Football Champions
2. Staff - Rebecca Murphy and Haley Ryan - Kindness Day
3. Parents and Community - Bloomfield Public Schools Athletic Department receives 

Michael's Cup Award
7. Public/PTO Comment
8. Superintendent's Report

A. Financial Reports - December 2018
W. Guzman

9. Old Business
10. New Business

A. Benchmark Assessments Update
B. Silver and Principals

B. 2019-2020 Proposed Academic Calendar
W. Guzman

11. CABE Updates
D. Harris

12. Board Comments

3
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13. Adjournment
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, December 11, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. 
Bloomfield Board of Education 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Board Room 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Present 
  D. Bolton, Secretary  Present 
  R. Ike    Present 
  H. Frydman   Present 
  P. Davis   Present 
  T. Moore   Present 
 
Also Present:  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Office 
  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance  
  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer   
  F. Burr, Human Resource Specialist 
  A.M. Cullinan, Curriculum Specialist 
  S. Simpson, Director of Strategic Communications and Planning 
  J. Robinson, Director of Technology  
  D. Moleti, Principal, Bloomfield High School 
   

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
3. Opening Statement 

D. Bolton, Board Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting was stated.   
 
Mr. Harris congratulated the Bloomfield High School football team on the 2018 Class 
“S” championship. The team will be recognized at the January 2019 Board meeting. 
 

4. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – November 13, 2018 
A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board of 
Education to approve the minutes from the November 13, 2018 regular board meeting, as 
presented. 

 
  D. Harris, Chair  Aye 
  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Aye 
  D. Bolton, Secretary  Aye 
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  R. Ike    Aye 
  H. Frydman   Abstain 
  P. Davis   Abstain 
  T. Moore   Aye 
   

The motion was passed 5-0-2. 
 

5. Presentations 
A. Recognition of the 2018 Teacher of the Year – Amanda Powell 

Dr. Thompson noted that Amanda Powell was unable to be in attendance at the Board 
meeting. Ms. Powell will be recognized at the Regular Board meeting on February 
12, 2019. 
 

B. Recognitions 
1. Students – Rotary Student of the Month from Metacomet Elementary 

School 
Dr. Thompson acknowledged the December Rotary Student of the Month, S. 
Kelly who is a 4th grader at Metacomet Elementary School. The student was 
chosen for her academic achievements and serving as a role model to other 
students. 
 

2. Staff - Sandra Johnson, Bloomfield teacher and reading tutor 
Stacey, McCann, Chief Academic Officer introduced Sandra Johnson who has 
served the Bloomfield community for almost 6 decades. Dating back to 1960, 
Miss Johnson has taught in Bloomfield for 59 years. Currently, Miss Johnson 
is a retiree, serving in the capacity of a reading tutor at Metacomet Elementary 
School. 
 

3. Parents and Community – Patricia Davis, recipient of the 2018 Parent 
Involvement Recognition Award 
Bloomfield Board of Education member Patricia Davis is the recipient of the 
2018 Parental Involvement Recognition Award from The State Education 
Resource Center (SERC), in collaboration with the Commission on Women, 
Children and Seniors. Pat, who is also co-chair of the Alliance for 
Bloomfield’s Children, was recognized for her engagement, contributions, and 
service. She received her award on Thursday, November 15, 2018, at the State 
Capitol Building. 

 
C. Student Representative Report – Bloomfield High School 

The student reported to the Board of Education on recent events at the Bloomfield 
High School such as the National Honor Society Induction and the BHS Unified 
Sports program.  
 
Student-athlete J. Mars recently signed with a Division I college and the athletic 
department was named the recipient of the Michael’s Cup award for good 
sportsmanship. Recently, former BHS student Julian Stanford returned to BHS to 
participate in community service with the current football players.  
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Bloomfield High School will be hosting their second musical in the spring.  
 
Bloomfield High School football team won the Class “S” State Championship.  
 
Upcoming events at BHS include: 

• BHS Holiday Concert – Thursday, December 13th at 1:00 p.m. 
• School Governance Council – Tuesday, December 18th at 6:00 p.m. 
• Quarter 1 Honor Roll Dinner – Wednesday, December 19th at 6:00 p.m. 
• Holiday Recess – December 24th – January 1st  
• Students Return to School – Wednesday, January 2nd 

 
6. Public/PTO Comment 

No public or PTO comments. 
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Superintendent’s Update 

The students from Carmen Arace Intermediate School made ornaments being 
displayed on the National Christmas Tree in Washington, D.C. This story was 
highlighted several news outlets. The Superintendent stated the district is very proud 
of Carmen Arace Intermediate students and how they have represented Connecticut.   
 

B. Financial Report – November 2018 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer reported on the financials as of 
December 6, 2018. He distributed the one-page and six-page financial reports. The 
district is six months into the fiscal year with about 95% of the budget expended or 
encumbered.  
 
Mr. Guzman noted that the tuition account (08) has a negative balance. The district 
has started to receive the invoices for tuitions and will continue to monitor this 
account closely. 
 
Mr. Frydman inquired about what accounts comprise the line item 14, Miscellaneous 
account. Mr. Guzman referred Mr. Frydman to the six-page report to accounts 8100 
Dues & Fees, 8800 Athletic Programs and 8900 Student Activities on page 6 of 6. 
The Miscellaneous account consists of these three sub-accounts.  
 

8. Old Business 
No old business to discuss.  
 

9. New Business 
A. Asset Limited, Income Constrained, Employed (ALICE) Report by the United 

Way 
Paula Gilberto, President of the United Way of Central and Northeastern Connecticut 
shared the Asset Limited, Income Constrained, Employed (ALICE) report and a 
PowerPoint with the members of the Board of Education. This report provides insight 
into 40 Connecticut towns including Bloomfield. Representatives from the United 
Way have already met and shared this information with Dr. Thompson and cabinet.  
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ALICE is an acronym for hard-working families who are struggling to make ends 
meet, and unable to afford life’s most basic necessities. The report identifies 
challenges and trends that affect families’ ability to achieve financial security.  
 
The report shares information on the household survival budget with six basic 
necessities including housing, child care, food, transportation, technology and health 
care.  
 
One-third of households in Bloomfield are considered ALICE households. Combined, 
ALICE and Poverty households make up 40% of all households in Connecticut. This 
is a 35% increase since the last report.  
 
The United Way representative commented that the work for 2019 includes 
continuing the conversation with the Superintendent and to gather feedback as to why 
they think families are struggling. Their goal is to work towards community wide 
solutions.  
 

B. STEM RFP 
Discussion postponed to January by Finance Committee. 
  

C. October 1st Enrollment 
Dr. Bethany Silver provided an update on the October 1, 2018 enrollment and a copy 
of the document was provided to the members of the Board of Education. This 
information was submitted to the State Department of Education.  
 
She noted the total enrollment as of October 1 was 2172, an increase of 36 students 
from the previous year. 
 

10. CABE Updates 
Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. commented that the 2018 CABE/CAPSS Convention had the 
highest enrollment to date. There were wonderful performances by students and the 
workshops were informative. 
 

11. Board Comments 
R. Ike noted that he attended the CABE/CAPSS Convention in Mystic and the 
convention had a great turnout. He was also in attendance at the GEMS Cultural Fair. He 
congratulated the district on the Michaels Cup award and noted he will not be in 
attendance at the January meeting.  
 
H. Frydman commented that the year went by fast and wished everyone a joyous season. 
He very proud of the students and congratulated Pat Davis on her award. 
 
P. Davis stated she was grateful and honored to be recognized, especially by her peers 
and other involved parents. Ms. Davis commented that they are here to serve the children 
of Bloomfield. She congratulated Ty Outlaw, the coaches and players for their hard work.  
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T. Moore stated that the district is doing well and added the district has a ways to go, but 
is moving in the right direction. 
 
D. Bolton attended the GEMS Cultural Fair, which was rescheduled due to the inclement 
weather. She also attended the CABE/CAPSS Convention and enjoyed the keynote 
speaker. She served as a delegate and was interested to hear about the policy 
implementation in other districts. She wished everyone a happy holiday.  
 
M. Walters congratulated Sandra Johnson for her 59 years of service to the district. He 
also commended Pat Davis on her work as a parent advocate. Mr. Walters recognized the 
district for receiving the sportsmanship award. He reminded everyone of the upcoming 
Holiday Concert on December 13, 2018 at Bloomfield High School.  

 
D. Harris congratulated Pat Davis and the members of the high school football team. He 
also shared that the high school decorated a tree displayed at the Wadsworth. He wished 
everyone a happy holiday and a happy New Year. 
 

12. Adjournment 
At 8:05 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by M. Walters. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
D. Bolton, Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 131275

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  0.60%$89,076.21 $0.00 $89,076.21 $8,876,474.35 $5,838,930.44 $14,804,481.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.15%$88,607.74 $0.00 $88,607.74 $4,067,888.89 $3,518,197.37 $7,674,694.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  6.75%$546,183.04 $857.18 $547,040.22 $2,790,540.48 $4,763,515.30 $8,101,096.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  14.96%$349,396.26 $6,666.00 $356,062.26 $863,830.50 $1,160,123.24 $2,380,016.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  1.78%$50,063.15 $200.00 $50,263.15 $1,944,242.14 $825,390.71 $2,819,896.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.80%$1,610.08 $0.00 $1,610.08 $45,762.24 $153,471.68 $200,844.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  34.06%$56,392.68 $0.00 $56,392.68 $40,683.96 $68,449.36 $165,526.00 

08 TUITION (2.91)%$(112,285.30)$19,498.65 $(92,786.65)$2,776,463.35 $503,393.30 $3,187,070.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  32.21%$40,050.69 $0.00 $40,050.69 $31,914.90 $52,340.41 $124,306.00 

10 SUPPLIES  18.69%$100,002.86 $0.00 $100,002.86 $87,229.32 $347,686.82 $534,919.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.85%$13,963.68 $0.00 $13,963.68 $920,679.79 $698,607.53 $1,633,251.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  29.38%$50,167.44 $2,604.08 $52,771.52 $30,109.29 $96,719.19 $179,600.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  6.20%$11,805.32 $0.00 $11,805.32 $4,156.08 $174,226.60 $190,188.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  15.14%$25,177.47 $0.00 $25,177.47 $46,585.79 $94,514.74 $166,278.00 

GRAND TOTAL  3.17%$1,310,211.32 $29,825.91 $1,340,037.23 $22,526,561.08 $18,295,566.69 $42,162,165.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 131273

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  0.59%$76,021.35 $0.00 $76,021.35 $7,837,887.14 $4,811,837.51 $12,725,746.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  0.62%$13,054.86 $0.00 $13,054.86 $1,038,587.21 $1,027,092.93 $2,078,735.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  0.60%$89,076.21 $0.00 $89,076.21 $8,876,474.35 $5,838,930.44 $14,804,481.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (7.23)%$(27,776.94)$0.00 $(27,776.94)$237,283.27 $174,295.67 $383,802.00 

1212 PROFESSIONAL STAFF PRIOR  0.01%$0.07 $0.00 $0.07 $0.00 $678.93 $679.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  4.61%$4,621.24 $0.00 $4,621.24 $95,543.87 $(0.11)$100,165.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  32.99%$132,618.73 $0.00 $132,618.73 $138,045.10 $131,276.17 $401,940.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA (9.85)%$(125,255.24)$0.00 $(125,255.24)$788,965.73 $606,807.51 $1,270,518.00 

1231 ABAA  0.00%$(0.01)$0.00 $(0.01)$0.00 $19,169.01 $19,169.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  4.90%$16,771.79 $0.00 $16,771.79 $179,820.32 $145,149.89 $341,742.00 

1236 SALARIES, INTERVENTION SPECIALIST $(35,753.25)$0.00 $(35,753.25)$20,431.45 $15,321.80 $0.00 ---    

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL  7.24%$108,324.95 $0.00 $108,324.95 $778,484.63 $608,558.42 $1,495,368.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO (0.49)%$(398.00)$0.00 $(398.00)$40,796.01 $40,795.99 $81,194.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD. (1.92)%$(1,418.60)$0.00 $(1,418.60)$39,746.47 $35,471.13 $73,799.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  3.55%$17,673.50 $0.00 $17,673.50 $258,790.98 $221,016.52 $497,481.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  9.30%$39,667.92 $0.00 $39,667.92 $183,992.12 $202,812.96 $426,473.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  49.23%$33,049.95 $0.00 $33,049.95 $19,887.87 $14,188.18 $67,126.00 

Page 1 of 61/3/2019  9:26:52AM



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 131273

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,082.52 $57,082.48 $114,165.00 

1258 SCH CLIMATE SPECIALIST (17.89)%$(5,135.76)$0.00 $(5,135.76)$20,325.62 $13,516.14 $28,706.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN (1.92)%$(26,557.91)$0.00 $(26,557.91)$741,957.86 $661,670.05 $1,377,070.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE (0.96)%$(5,946.70)$0.00 $(5,946.70)$321,349.36 $303,591.34 $618,994.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  13.90%$37,287.29 $0.00 $37,287.29 $122,135.41 $108,659.30 $268,082.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  4.47%$1,837.27 $0.00 $1,837.27 $23,250.30 $15,952.43 $41,040.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  3.49%$580.16 $0.00 $580.16 $0.00 $16,009.84 $16,590.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT (20.23)%$(20,354.43)$0.00 $(20,354.43)$0.00 $120,945.43 $100,591.00 

1295 BFEP INCENTIVE $(5,228.29)$0.00 $(5,228.29)$0.00 $5,228.29 $0.00 ---    

1299 STAFFING ADJUSTMENTS  100.00%$(50,000.00)$0.00 $(50,000.00)$0.00 $0.00 $(50,000.00)

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.15%$88,607.74 $0.00 $88,607.74 $4,067,888.89 $3,518,197.37 $7,674,694.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  12.62%$491,837.00 $0.00 $491,837.00 $1,000,000.00 $2,403,000.00 $3,894,837.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  1.08%$2,416.88 $0.00 $2,416.88 $124,568.50 $96,514.62 $223,500.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  3.02%$2,300.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $37,600.00 $36,100.00 $76,000.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  2.00%$21,264.13 $0.00 $21,264.13 $569,881.62 $468,378.25 $1,059,524.00 

2300 PENSION  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,473,307.00 $1,473,307.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $934,000.00 $0.00 $934,000.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 131273

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

2410 SEVERANCE  4.02%$1,826.65 $0.00 $1,826.65 $0.00 $43,516.35 $45,343.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  38.34%$17,256.00 $0.00 $17,256.00 $20,475.00 $7,269.00 $45,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  1.40%$627.00 $0.00 $627.00 $30,179.00 $13,921.00 $44,727.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  2.48%$7,512.56 $0.00 $7,512.56 $73,836.36 $221,509.08 $302,858.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$1,142.82 $857.18 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  6.75%$546,183.04 $857.18 $547,040.22 $2,790,540.48 $4,763,515.30 $8,101,096.00 

0141 TUITION  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 $52,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  25.29%$72,340.05 $0.00 $72,340.05 $58,060.23 $155,565.72 $285,966.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  18.31%$173,595.55 $6,666.00 $180,261.55 $367,112.86 $437,107.59 $984,482.00 

3260 TESTING  5.59%$5,503.82 $0.00 $5,503.82 $26,438.00 $66,500.18 $98,442.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  92.28%$39,978.00 $0.00 $39,978.00 $1,500.00 $1,840.00 $43,318.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  6.89%$7,893.10 $0.00 $7,893.10 $57,296.75 $49,314.15 $114,504.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  11.31%$16,998.31 $0.00 $16,998.31 $17,970.00 $115,219.69 $150,188.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  5.53%$6,025.93 $0.00 $6,025.93 $55,401.90 $47,526.17 $108,954.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  19.12%$3,819.00 $0.00 $3,819.00 $9,145.00 $7,000.00 $19,964.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.26%$270.00 $0.00 $270.00 $60,107.92 $40,072.08 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  9.93%$10,306.85 $0.00 $10,306.85 $23,103.37 $70,344.78 $103,755.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 131273

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

7/1/2018 - 

6/30/2019

Account Number / Description

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  4.09%$12,031.95 $0.00 $12,031.95 $144,619.67 $137,131.38 $293,783.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  2.61%$633.70 $0.00 $633.70 $17,074.80 $6,501.50 $24,210.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  14.96%$349,396.26 $6,666.00 $356,062.26 $863,830.50 $1,160,123.24 $2,380,016.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  0.59%$16,173.38 $200.00 $16,373.38 $1,930,939.14 $788,812.48 $2,736,125.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  40.45%$33,889.77 $0.00 $33,889.77 $13,303.00 $36,578.23 $83,771.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  1.78%$50,063.15 $200.00 $50,263.15 $1,944,242.14 $825,390.71 $2,819,896.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.87%$1,610.08 $0.00 $1,610.08 $45,762.24 $136,787.68 $184,160.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,684.00 $16,684.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.80%$1,610.08 $0.00 $1,610.08 $45,762.24 $153,471.68 $200,844.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  1.94%$1,040.26 $0.00 $1,040.26 $27,050.09 $25,454.65 $53,545.00 

5310 POSTAGE (1.20)%$(325.74)$0.00 $(325.74)$2,701.85 $24,677.89 $27,054.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  85.46%$22,648.00 $0.00 $22,648.00 $1,411.81 $2,440.19 $26,500.00 

5500 PRINTING  56.53%$33,030.16 $0.00 $33,030.16 $9,520.21 $15,876.63 $58,427.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  34.06%$56,392.68 $0.00 $56,392.68 $40,683.96 $68,449.36 $165,526.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  7.39%$72,994.42 $19,498.65 $92,493.07 $925,048.07 $232,917.86 $1,250,459.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (16.93)%$(135,227.72)$0.00 $(135,227.72)$710,005.28 $223,819.44 $798,597.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET (4.39)%$(50,052.00)$0.00 $(50,052.00)$1,141,410.00 $46,656.00 $1,138,014.00 
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Req's Sub.
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Account Number / Description

08 TUITION (2.91)%$(112,285.30)$19,498.65 $(92,786.65)$2,776,463.35 $503,393.30 $3,187,070.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  8.25%$4,331.13 $0.00 $4,331.13 $27,370.43 $20,749.44 $52,451.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  49.71%$35,719.56 $0.00 $35,719.56 $4,544.47 $31,590.97 $71,855.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  32.21%$40,050.69 $0.00 $40,050.69 $31,914.90 $52,340.41 $124,306.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  19.37%$71,665.02 $0.00 $71,665.02 $64,542.16 $233,710.82 $369,918.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  32.61%$18,292.08 $0.00 $18,292.08 $8,206.34 $29,585.58 $56,084.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  41.93%$3,096.59 $0.00 $3,096.59 $970.57 $3,316.84 $7,384.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  39.94%$2,796.31 $0.00 $2,796.31 $1,045.00 $3,158.69 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  0.08%$57.12 $0.00 $57.12 $0.00 $67,760.88 $67,818.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  15.33%$4,095.74 $0.00 $4,095.74 $12,465.25 $10,154.01 $26,715.00 

10 SUPPLIES  18.69%$100,002.86 $0.00 $100,002.86 $87,229.32 $347,686.82 $534,919.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  6.81%$7,269.70 $0.00 $7,269.70 $36,360.46 $62,966.84 $106,597.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  9.10%$6,613.94 $0.00 $6,613.94 $38,964.37 $27,053.69 $72,632.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $184,107.62 $47,169.38 $231,277.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $627,133.40 $433,317.60 $1,060,451.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,113.94 $18,718.06 $52,832.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  0.07%$80.04 $0.00 $80.04 $0.00 $109,381.96 $109,462.00 
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11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.85%$13,963.68 $0.00 $13,963.68 $920,679.79 $698,607.53 $1,633,251.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  28.44%$42,298.43 $2,604.08 $44,902.51 $29,439.81 $83,515.68 $157,858.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  7.82%$632.75 $0.00 $632.75 $403.69 $7,049.56 $8,086.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  52.98%$7,236.26 $0.00 $7,236.26 $265.79 $6,153.95 $13,656.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  29.38%$50,167.44 $2,604.08 $52,771.52 $30,109.29 $96,719.19 $179,600.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  11.60%$6,393.16 $0.00 $6,393.16 $1,362.84 $47,352.00 $55,108.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  12.47%$1,343.19 $0.00 $1,343.19 $2,050.00 $7,377.81 $10,771.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  3.27%$4,068.97 $0.00 $4,068.97 $743.24 $119,496.79 $124,309.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  6.20%$11,805.32 $0.00 $11,805.32 $4,156.08 $174,226.60 $190,188.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  17.24%$9,953.72 $0.00 $9,953.72 $2,033.00 $45,717.28 $57,704.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  9.62%$7,977.77 $0.00 $7,977.77 $30,450.92 $44,495.31 $82,924.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  28.24%$7,245.98 $0.00 $7,245.98 $14,101.87 $4,302.15 $25,650.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  15.14%$25,177.47 $0.00 $25,177.47 $46,585.79 $94,514.74 $166,278.00 

GRAND TOTAL  3.17%$1,310,211.32 $29,825.91 $1,340,037.23 $22,526,561.08 $18,295,566.69 $42,162,165.00 
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